
OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game, 
PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's Top Scorer

Criteria: None (updated after 2023-24 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG1 GMS

2016-17 1424 5 9 6 0.580.21 0.38 28

2017-18 3828 18 20 14 1.360.64 0.71 28

2018-19 8432 30 54 36 2.630.94 1.69 32

Latusick, Kole - Waterloo Warriors 
Latusick, Kole - Waterloo Warriors 
Latusick, Kole - Waterloo Warriors 
Latusick, Kole - Waterloo Warriors 2019-20 7232 25 47 52 2.250.78 1.47 32

1.120.67 1.79108208116 78 130Career Totals... 120

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG2 GMS

Despenas, Cole - Mason City 2000-01 1424 9 5 4 0.580.38 0.21 28

Despenas, Cole - Mason City 2001-02 5632 29 27 52 1.750.91 0.84 33

Despenas, Cole* - Mason City 2002-03 7633 26 50 36 2.300.79 1.52 33

Despenas, Cole* - Mason City 2003-04 7630 33 43 78 2.531.10 1.43 30

1.050.82 1.87170222119 97 125Career Totals... 124

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG3 GMS

Johnston, Mason - Kansas City Jets 2019-20 5829 30 28 26 2.001.03 0.97 32

Johnston, Mason - Kansas City Jets 2020-21 6129 23 38 24 2.100.79 1.31 29

Johnston, Mason* - Kansas City Jets 2021-22 8028 26 54 18 2.860.93 1.93 32

1.400.92 2.316819986 79 120Career Totals... 93

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG4 GMS

Burgmeier, Joe - Mason City 2010-11 3831 14 24 38 1.230.45 0.77 32

Burgmeier, Joe - Mason City 2011-12 5430 24 30 26 1.800.80 1.00 32

Burgmeier, Joe - Mason City 2012-13 6527 32 33 43 2.411.19 1.22 28

Burgmeier, Joe* - Mason City 2013-14 7328 43 30 38 2.611.54 1.07 28

1.010.97 1.98145230116 113 117Career Totals... 120

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG5 GMS

Clemmensen, Carson - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2020-21 212 2 0 4 0.170.17 0.00 30

Clemmensen, Carson - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2021-22 5931 27 32 61 1.900.87 1.03 32

Clemmensen, Carson* - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2022-23 8932 45 44 66 2.781.41 1.38 32

Clemmensen, Carson* - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2023-24 9430 54 40 80 3.131.80 1.33 32

1.101.22 2.32211244105 128 116Career Totals... 126

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG6 GMS

Irey, Jake - Waterloo Warriors 2005-06 4032 29 11 10 1.250.91 0.34 33

Irey, Jake - Waterloo Warriors 2006-07 5233 29 23 18 1.580.88 0.70 33

Irey, Jake - Waterloo Warriors 2007-08 8536 47 38 20 2.361.31 1.06 36

Irey, Jake - Waterloo Warriors 2008-09 8132 44 37 30 2.531.38 1.16 32

0.821.12 1.9478258133 149 109Career Totals... 134
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OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game, 
PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's Top Scorer

Criteria: None (updated after 2023-24 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG7 GMS

Collette, Adam - Omaha Gladiators 1996-97 2826 12 16 12 1.080.46 0.62 26

Collette, Adam* - Omaha Gladiators 1997-98 5826 30 28 4 2.231.15 1.08 26

Collette, Adam - Omaha Gladiators 1998-99 6126 25 36 18 2.350.96 1.38 26

Collette, Adam - Omaha Gladiators 1999-00 5022 26 24 10 2.271.18 1.09 22

1.040.93 1.9744197100 93 104Career Totals... 100

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG8 GMS

Frerichs, Tanner - Sioux City 2013-14 1528 9 6 16 0.540.32 0.21 28

Frerichs, Tanner - Sioux City 2014-15 4428 15 29 18 1.570.54 1.04 28

Frerichs, Tanner - Sioux City 2015-16 4827 19 29 50 1.780.70 1.07 28

Frerichs, Tanner - Sioux City 2016-17 6526 26 39 32 2.501.00 1.50 28

0.940.63 1.58116172109 69 103Career Totals... 112

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Kontor, Jorgan - Lincoln 2006-07 4028 24 16 65 1.430.86 0.57 33

Kontor, Jorgan* - Lincoln 2007-08 8835 45 43 80 2.511.29 1.23 36

Kontor, Jorgan* - Lincoln 2008-09 9032 46 44 76 2.811.44 1.38 32

1.081.21 2.2922121895 115 103Career Totals... 101

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG10 GMS

Dolan, Scott - Waterloo Columbus 1979-80 5318 21 32 6 2.941.17 1.78 18

Dolan, Scott - Waterloo Columbus 1980-81 1815 7 11 2 1.200.47 0.73 15

Dolan, Scott - Waterloo Columbus 1981-82 5716 33 24 30 3.562.06 1.50 16

Dolan, Scott* - Waterloo Columbus 1982-83 7118 36 35 22 3.942.00 1.94 18

1.521.45 2.976019967 97 102Career Totals... 67

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG11 GMS

Hammer, Steve - Urbandale 1979-80 3818 17 21 12 2.110.94 1.17 18

Hammer, Steve* - Urbandale 1980-81 6816 24 44 30 4.251.50 2.75 16

Hammer, Steve - Urbandale 1981-82 5416 19 35 42 3.381.19 2.19 16

2.001.20 3.208416050 60 100Career Totals... 50

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG12 GMS

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1979-80 2318 6 17 10 1.280.33 0.94 18

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1980-81 3315 13 20 14 2.200.87 1.33 15

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1981-82 4116 16 25 34 2.561.00 1.56 16

Lanigan, Mark - Waterloo Columbus 1982-83 4918 13 36 24 2.720.72 2.00 18

1.460.72 2.188214667 48 98Career Totals... 67
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OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game, 
PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's Top Scorer

Criteria: None (updated after 2023-24 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG13 GMS

Miller, Steve - Des Moines Valley 1979-80 4718 26 21 24 2.611.44 1.17 18

Miller, Steve - Des Moines Valley 1980-81 4816 27 21 16 3.001.69 1.31 16

Miller, Steve* - Des Moines Valley 1981-82 8316 49 34 8 5.193.06 2.13 16

Miller, Steve - Des Moines Valley 1982-83 6818 48 20 8 3.782.67 1.11 18

1.412.21 3.625624668 150 96Career Totals... 68

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG14 GMS

Ogee, Tom - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1993-94 2020 13 7 10 1.000.65 0.35 24

Ogee, Tom* - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1994-95 5024 20 30 22 2.080.83 1.25 24

Ogee, Tom - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1995-96 5026 26 24 50 1.921.00 0.92 26

Ogee, Tom - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1996-97 5224 18 34 36 2.170.75 1.42 26

1.010.82 1.8311817294 77 95Career Totals... 100

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Ortmeyer, Jed - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1993-94 1514 6 9 12 1.070.43 0.64 24

Ortmeyer, Jed - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1994-95 4118 18 23 20 2.281.00 1.28 24

Ortmeyer, Jed - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1995-96 5725 24 33 35 2.280.96 1.32 26

Ortmeyer, Jed* - Omaha Jr. Lancers 1996-97 6426 34 30 32 2.461.31 1.15 26

1.140.99 2.139917783 82 95Career Totals... 100

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

2020-21 1129 3 8 4 0.380.10 0.28 29

2021-22 5331 19 34 24 1.710.61 1.10 32

2022-23 6629 33 33 30 2.281.14 1.14 32

Stanbrough, Jase - Des Moines Capitals 
Stanbrough, Jase - Des Moines Capitals 
Stanbrough, Jase - Des Moines Capitals 
Stanbrough, Jase - Des Moines Capitals 2023-24 4325 23 20 44 1.720.92 0.80 32

0.830.68 1.52102173114 78 95Career Totals... 125

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG17 GMS

Ramsey, Blake - Des Moines Capitals 2012-13 014 0 0 0 0.000.00 0.00 28

Ramsey, Blake - Des Moines Capitals 2013-14 1825 5 13 6 0.720.20 0.52 28

Ramsey, Blake - Des Moines Capitals 2014-15 3928 16 23 8 1.390.57 0.82 28

Ramsey, Blake* - Des Moines Capitals 2015-16 8828 30 58 4 3.141.07 2.07 28

0.990.54 1.531814595 51 94Career Totals... 112
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OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game, 
PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's Top Scorer

Criteria: None (updated after 2023-24 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG18 GMS

Davies, Dan - Sioux City 1988-89 63 3 3 2 2.001.00 1.00 20

Davies, Dan - Sioux City 1989-90 1919 9 10 26 1.000.47 0.53 22

Davies, Dan - Sioux City 1990-91 5526 32 23 14 2.121.23 0.88 26

Davies, Dan - Sioux City 1991-92 6324 28 35 38 2.631.17 1.46 24

Davies, Dan - Sioux City 1992-93 4222 20 22 26 1.910.91 1.00 24

0.990.98 1.9710618594 92 93Career Totals... 116

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Lowndes, Ted  - Omaha Gladiators 1989-90 3822 16 22 14 1.730.73 1.00 22

Lowndes, Ted*  - Omaha Gladiators 1990-91 8626 50 36 48 3.311.92 1.38 26

Lowndes, Ted*  - Omaha Gladiators 1991-92 6424 29 35 22 2.671.21 1.46 24

1.291.32 2.618418872 95 93Career Totals... 72

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG20 GMS

Krueger, Joe - Des Moines Capitals 2013-14 612 3 3 0 0.500.25 0.25 28

Krueger, Joe - Des Moines Capitals 2015-16 7928 41 38 8 2.821.46 1.36 28

Krueger, Joe* - Des Moines Capitals 2016-17 9628 45 51 34 3.431.61 1.82 28

1.351.31 2.664218168 89 92Career Totals... 84

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG21 GMS

Graven, Ryan - Kansas City Jets 2019-20 38 2 1 0 0.380.25 0.13 32

Graven, Ryan - Kansas City Jets 2020-21 2129 11 10 2 0.720.38 0.34 29

Graven, Ryan - Kansas City Jets 2021-22 6229 22 40 0 2.140.76 1.38 32

Graven, Ryan - Kansas City Jets 2022-23 7428 34 40 8 2.641.21 1.43 32

0.970.73 1.701016094 69 91Career Totals... 125

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG22 GMS

Hobbs, Carter - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2016-17 828 2 6 0 0.290.07 0.21 28

Hobbs, Carter - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2017-18 1728 3 14 6 0.610.11 0.50 28

Hobbs, Carter - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2018-19 3832 13 25 6 1.190.41 0.78 32

Hobbs, Carter - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2019-20 7332 28 45 16 2.280.88 1.41 32

0.750.38 1.1328136120 46 90Career Totals... 120

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Perell, Joey - Omaha Gladiators 1990-91 1726 8 9 2 0.650.31 0.35 26

Perell, Joey - Omaha Gladiators 1991-92 4124 17 24 4 1.710.71 1.00 24

Perell, Joey* - Omaha Gladiators 1992-93 6524 30 35 16 2.711.25 1.46 24

Perell, Joey - Omaha Gladiators 1993-94 4523 23 22 40 1.961.00 0.96 24

0.930.80 1.736216897 78 90Career Totals... 98

Page 4 of 5 2C-Scoring: Assists - 2023-24



OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK: Iowa High School Hockey League/Midwest High School Hockey League

Top-25 Career Scoring Leaders: ASSISTS
GP-Games Played, G-Goals, A-Assists, PTS-Goals + Assists, PM-Penalty Minutes, GPG-Goals Per Game,  APG-Assists Per Game, 
PPG-Points Per Game, GMS-Number of Regular-Season Games, *Season's Top Scorer

Criteria: None (updated after 2023-24 season)

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG24 GMS

Harcharik, Joseph - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2003-04 1422 5 9 0 0.640.23 0.41 30

Harcharik, Joseph - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2004-05 6530 34 31 24 2.171.13 1.03 30

Harcharik, Joseph* - Des Moines Oak Leafs 2005-06 10133 52 49 70 3.061.58 1.48 33

1.051.07 2.129418085 91 89Career Totals... 93

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG25 GMS

Kantaris, Kellen - Mason City 2020-21 1228 5 7 65 0.430.18 0.25 29

Kantaris, Kellen - Mason City 2021-22 3227 10 22 34 1.190.37 0.81 32

Kantaris, Kellen - Mason City 2022-23 3921 12 27 77 1.860.57 1.29 32

Kantaris, Kellen - Mason City 2023-24 5332 21 32 80 1.660.66 1.00 32

0.810.44 1.26256136108 48 88Career Totals... 125

LAST, FIRST - TEAM SEASON PTSGP G A PM PPGGPG APG GMS

Krueger, Clark - Des Moines Capitals 2016-17 2626 11 15 18 1.000.42 0.58 28

Krueger, Clark - Des Moines Capitals 2017-18 3628 21 15 16 1.290.75 0.54 28

Krueger, Clark - Des Moines Capitals 2018-19 6332 40 23 26 1.971.25 0.72 32

Krueger, Clark - Des Moines Capitals 2019-20 6632 31 35 32 2.060.97 1.09 32

0.750.87 1.6292191118 103 88Career Totals... 120
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